## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-14**

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZING STAFF TO AWARD AN AS NEEDED BODY AND PAINT REPAIR CONTRACT TO EVERGREEN COLLISION CENTERS OF SEQUIM

**WHEREAS**, on February 1, 2023, Kitsap Transit staff publicly advertised a Request for Proposal KT 23-817 Vehicle Body Repair and Painting; and

**WHEREAS**, on February 21, 2023, one (1) proposal was received from Evergreen Collision Centers; and

**WHEREAS**, Evergreen Collision Centers meets all of Kitsap Transit's body paint repair requirements; and

**WHEREAS**, Evergreen Collision Centers has a well-documented history completing similar projects for Kitsap Transit.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the Board of Commissioners hereby authorize staff to award the as needed Vehicle Body Repair and Painting contract to Evergreen Collision Centers.

**ADOPTED** by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held on the 7th day of March 2023.

MIK C

Rebecca Erickson, Chairperson

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Stephanie Milne-Lane

Stephanie Milne-lane

Clerk of the Board